On March 27, 2007, I went to the Travis County Grand Jury for the express purpose of making the grand jury known that the judges of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals had violated laws relating to their office and consequently denied me is the full and free exercise of a right guaranteed by the Texas Constitution.  I handed the complaints to the grand jury bailiff who immediately called Clare Brown, assistant district attorney.  Ms. Brown claimed that the grand jury was much too busy to be interrupted but insisted that, if I left the complaints with her,  she would present them to the grand jury.  Well, she lied to me and in the process violated the specific requirement laid down in law at Article 2.03 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  

On July 23, 2007, I returned to the grand jury with criminal complaints against Clair Brown, charging her with secreting the verified criminal complaints I had filed with her, from  the grand jury in violation of Section 37.10 Texas Penal Code, secreting the judges named in the complaints from prosecution in violation of Section 38.05 Texas Penal Code and official oppression in violation of Section 39.03 Texas Penal Code.  

I again approached the bailiff of the grand jury and presented her with twelve folders and requested that the inform the foreman that I had business with the grand jury and to give the folders to the foreman.  Instead the bailiff called Clarie Brown who wanted to speak to me on the phone.  I refused informing the bailiff that the complaints in her hand were against Claire Brown.  The bailiff insisted I speak with Ms. Brown and when I refused, Claire Brown, accompanied by an armed guard came out of the district attorney’s office and refused to allow the bailiff to deliver the documents to the grand jury.  Claire Brown ordered me to take the folders back but I refused.  She then said that she would throw them in trash if I did not.  I told her that would be no problem as I had them in my computer and could make lots of copies.  The bailiff also insisted I take them back or she would shred them.  I did not hear that part, but one of the several witnesses did and taped most of the interaction.  

Since Claire Brown refused to allow the complaints against her to be given to the foreman of the grand jury, I went to security and filed a complaint against her.   

